



CARSON RIVER **VENTURES CORP.**

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED
JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

**NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW
OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 & 2024**

The accompanying condensed interim financial statements of Carson River Ventures Corp. (the "Company") for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, have been prepared by, and are the responsibility of, the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed interim financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of the condensed interim statements by an entity's auditor. These unaudited condensed interim financial statements include all adjustments, consisting of normal and recurring items, that management considers necessary for a fair presentation of the financial position, results of operations and cash flows.

August 20, 2025

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Unaudited; Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

As at	Note	June 30, 2025	September 30, 2024
Assets			
Current Assets:			
Cash		\$ 177,799	\$ 298,526
Amounts receivable		666	627
		178,465	299,153
Non-current Assets:			
Exploration and evaluation assets	6	197,231	182,901
		\$ 375,696	\$ 482,054
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity			
Current Liabilities:			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	9	\$ 17,764	\$ 53,163
Related party payable	10	130,500	60,500
		148,264	113,663
Shareholders' Equity:			
Share capital	8	1,602,117	1,602,117
Deficit		(1,374,685)	(1,233,726)
		227,432	368,391
		\$ 375,696	\$ 482,054

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1)

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors

"Jeffrey Cocks"

Director

"Christopher Hobbs"

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.



CARSON RIVER VENTURES CORP.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS (Unaudited; Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

		For the three months ended June 30,		For the nine months ended June 30,	
	Note	2025	2024	2025	2024
Expenses:					
Audit and accounting		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,070	\$ 1,195
Management fees	10	30,000	-	90,000	-
Office and administration		10,033	7,633	26,359	24,734
Professional fees		-	-	4,172	13,705
Transfer agent and filing fees		4,165	3,482	17,378	13,404
Loss before other items		(44,198)	(11,115)	(139,979)	(53,038)
Foreign exchange gain (loss)		455	53	(980)	(445)
Interest income		-	9,945	-	21,967
Net and comprehensive loss for the period		\$ (43,743)	\$ (1,117)	\$ (140,959)	\$ (31,516)
Loss per share – basic and diluted		\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.00)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – basic and diluted		13,947,501	13,947,501	13,947,501	13,947,501

Note: All share and per share amounts in these condensed interim financial statements have been retrospectively adjusted to reflect the 1-for-2 share consolidation completed on March 26, 2025.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
 (Unaudited; Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	For the nine months ended June 30,	
	2025	2024
Cash flows used in operating activities		
Net loss for the period	\$ (140,959)	\$ (31,516)
Adjustments for non-cash items:		
Foreign exchange	(687)	22
Interest accrued on loan receivable	-	(21,967)
Changes in working capital items:		
Amounts receivable	(39)	2,929
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(18,261)	(46,052)
Due to related parties	70,000	(30,000)
	(89,946)	(126,584)
Cash flows used in investing activities		
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	(30,781)	-
Loan receivable	-	(400,000)
	(30,781)	(400,000)
Decrease in cash	(120,727)	(526,584)
Cash, beginning	298,526	834,738
Cash, ending	\$ 177,799	\$ 308,154
Non-cash investing activities		
Exploration and evaluation expenditures included in payables and accrued liabilities	\$ 14,330	\$ 13,550

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

(Unaudited; Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Number of Common Shares	Share Capital	Deficit	Total Equity
Balance at September 30, 2023	13,947,501	\$ 1,602,117	\$ (689,939)	\$ 912,178
Net loss for the period	-	-	(31,516)	(31,516)
Balance at June 30, 2024	13,947,501	\$ 1,602,117	\$ (721,455)	\$ 880,662
Balance at September 30, 2024	13,947,501	\$ 1,602,117	\$ (1,233,726)	\$ 368,391
Net loss for the period	-	-	(140,959)	(140,959)
Balance at June 30, 2025	13,947,501	\$ 1,602,117	\$ (1,374,685)	\$ 227,432

Note: All share and per share amounts in these condensed interim financial statements have been retrospectively adjusted to reflect the 1-for-2 share consolidation completed on March 26, 2025.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
(Unaudited; Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

1. Nature and Continuance of Operations

Carson River Ventures Corp. (the "Company") was incorporated on January 19, 2021, under the laws of the province of British Columbia. The Company's principal activity is the identification, exploration, evaluation, and acquisition of mineral properties. On February 7, 2022, the Company's common shares commenced trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange (the "CSE") under the symbol "CRIV". The head office, principal address and the registered and records office of the Company are located at Suite 820 - 1130 West Pender Street, Vancouver, B.C. V6E 4A4.

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared with the going concern assumption, which assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and, accordingly, will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations. The Company's ability to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities is dependent upon the Company obtaining the necessary financing and, ultimately, upon its ability to achieve profitable operations. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. These condensed interim financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities, the reported revenues and expenses, and the statement of financial position classifications used, that would be necessary if the Company were unable to realize its assets and settle its liabilities as a going concern in the normal course of operations. Such adjustments could be material.

On March 26, 2025, the Company completed a share consolidation (reverse stock split) on the basis of one new share for every two old shares. All references to share and per share amounts in these condensed interim financial statements and accompanying notes have been retrospectively adjusted to reflect the share consolidation as if it had occurred at the beginning of the earliest period presented.

2. Statement of Compliance and Basis of Preparation

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") IAS 34 – Interim Financial Reporting as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"). The condensed interim financial statements, prepared in conformity with accounting policies consistent with IAS 34, follow the same accounting principles and methods of application as the most recent audited financial statements. Since the condensed interim financial statements do not include all disclosures required by the IFRS for annual financial statements, they should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2024.

The condensed interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the board of directors on August 20, 2025.

Basis of measurement

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on an accrual basis, except for cash flow information, and are based on historical costs, except for certain financial instruments that are measured at fair value. The financial statements are presented in Canadian Dollars, which is also the functional currency of the Company.

Accounting standards issued but not yet effective

A number of new accounting standards, amendments to standards, and interpretations have been issued but are not yet effective as of the date of issuance of the Company's condensed interim financial statements. The Company intends to adopt the standards when they become effective. The Company has not yet determined the impact of these standards on its financial statements, but does not anticipate that the impact will be significant.

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
(Unaudited; Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

3. Significant Accounting Judgements, Estimates and Assumptions

The preparation of condensed interim financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the year in which the estimates are revised and in any future years affected.

Estimates and assumptions where there is a significant risk of material adjustments to assets and liabilities in future accounting periods include the following:

- i) The measurement of income taxes payable and deferred tax assets and liabilities requires management to make judgments in the interpretation and application of the relevant tax laws. Deferred tax assets require management to assess the likelihood that the Company will generate taxable income in future periods to utilize recognized deferred tax assets;
- ii) Provisions for restoration and environmental obligations, and contingent liabilities;
- iii) Measurement of share-based transactions; and
- iv) Impairment of loan receivable.

The most significant judgements applicable to the Company's financial statements include:

- i) The assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and whether there are events or conditions that may give rise to significant uncertainty;
- ii) The classification of financial instruments;
- iii) The determination of the functional currency; and
- iv) Whether there are indicators of impairment of the Company's exploration and evaluation assets.

4. Financial Instruments and Financial Risk Management

Financial risk management

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument-related risks. The Board of Directors approves and monitors the risk management processes, inclusive of documented investment policies, counterparty limits, and controlling and reporting structures. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed are provided below.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's primary exposure to credit risk is on its cash held in a bank and a loan receivable issued to Novcorp (Note 7). The majority of cash is deposited in bank accounts held with a major bank in Canada. As most of the Company's cash is held by one bank, there is a concentration of credit risk. This risk is managed by using a major bank that is rated a high-credit-quality financial institution, as determined by rating agencies. The Company assessed the risk associated with recovery of the loan receivable as high. The loan has been impaired in full.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company has a planning and budgeting process in place to help determine the funds required to support the Company's normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis. The Company ensures that there are sufficient funds to meet its short-term business requirements, taking into account its anticipated cash flows from operations and its holdings of cash. Historically, the Company's sole source of funding has been the issuance of equity securities for cash, primarily through private placements. The Company's access to financing is always uncertain. There can be no assurance of continued access to significant equity funding.

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
 (Unaudited; Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair values of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because they are denominated in currencies that differ from the respective functional currency. At June 30, 2025, the Company had \$5,135 of its financial assets denominated in US dollars; as such, the Company is not exposed to significant currency risk.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk.

Fair value

The fair value of the Company's financial assets and liabilities approximates their carrying amount due to their short terms of maturity. Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The Company's financial instruments classified as level 1 include cash.

Categories of financial instruments

As at:	June 30, 2025	September 30, 2024
Financial assets:		
FVTPL		
Cash	\$ 177,799	\$ 298,526
Financial liabilities:		
Amortized cost		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 17,764	\$ 53,163
Due to related parties	\$ 130,500	\$ 60,500

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis:

As at June 30, 2025	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Cash	\$ 177,799	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 177,799
As at September 30, 2024	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Cash	\$ 298,526	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 298,526

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities, as well as due to related parties approximate their fair value due to the short-term nature of these instruments.

5. Capital Management

The Company manages its capital, consisting of share and working capital, in a manner consistent with the risk characteristics of the assets it holds. All sources of financing are analyzed by management and approved by the Board of Directors. The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, to support the exploration and development of its

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
(Unaudited; Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

exploration and evaluation assets and to sustain the future development of its business. The Company is meeting its objective of managing capital through preparing short-term and long-term cash flow analyses to ensure an adequate amount of liquidity. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital restrictions. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year.

6. Exploration and Evaluation Assets

As at:	June 30, 2025	September 30, 2024
Acquisition costs, beginning	\$ 65,509	\$ 51,959
Annual lease	14,330	13,550
Acquisition costs, ending	79,839	65,509
Deferred exploration and evaluation, beginning	117,392	113,694
Geologist, claim maintenance, and assay fees	-	3,698
Deferred exploration and evaluation, ending	117,392	117,392
Total exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 197,231	\$ 182,901

Chucker Property

On January 20, 2021, the Company entered into an Exploration Lease with Option to Purchase Agreement, whereby the Company was granted an exploration lease with the exclusive Option to acquire a 100% interest in the Chucker Property, subject to a 1.5% net smelter return royalty ("NSR"), for consideration to be satisfied by a combination of cash payments and the issuance of common shares. The Chucker Property is located in the Silver Star Mining District, within Mineral County, Nevada, in the Walker Lane gold trend. The agreement has an initial term of 10 years, and the Company has the right to extend for two additional terms of 10 years each.

In exchange for the exploration lease, the Company agreed to issue an aggregate of 250,000 Common Shares to the optionor within five business days of the Company's commencement of trading on the CSE. On February 14, 2022, the Company issued an aggregate of 250,000 Common Shares to the optionor with a fair value of \$0.05 per common share. In addition, the Company agreed to pay the sum of \$12,219 (US\$10,000 (paid)) representing the lease payment for the first year within 90 days of execution of the Exploration Lease with the Option to Purchase Agreement and make annual lease payments of US\$10,000 to the optionor thereafter.

The option to acquire 100% of the Chucker Property is exercisable by the Company by making a one-time US\$200,000 cash payment.

Should the Company elect to exercise the option to purchase the Chucker Property, the annual lease payments paid will not be credited against the purchase price. Further, the Company will not be obligated to pay any lease payments subsequent to the exercise and closing of the purchase of the Chucker Property from the optionor.

Upon exercise of the option and the payment of US\$200,000, the Company shall own the Chucker Property, subject to the 1.5% NSR payable to the optionor, 0.5% of the NSR may be purchased by the Company from the optionor at any time prior to commencement of commercial production for a cash payment of US\$200,000.

On December 9, 2024, the Company paid a total of \$30,780 (US\$22,739), of which \$27,083 (US\$20,000) represented the payment of 2023 and 2024 annual lease payments and the remaining \$3,697 (US\$2,739) were associated with annual BLM fees payable for the claims included in the Chucker Property. These costs were initially accrued as at September 30, 2024.

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
(Unaudited; Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

As of June 30, 2025, the Company had accrued an additional \$14,330 (US\$10,000) representing the annual lease payment due on January 20, 2025.

7. Loan Receivable and Novcorp Transaction

On December 11, 2023, the Company entered into a purchase agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") to acquire all the issued and outstanding common shares of 2514870 Alberta Ltd. ("Novcorp") (the "Transaction"). If completed, the Transaction would constitute a "reverse takeover transaction" of the Company pursuant to the policies of the CSE, requiring approval from the CSE. The resulting issuer that would exist upon completion of the Transaction (the "Resulting Issuer"), which was initially expected to close in the second quarter of the Company's Fiscal 2024 year, would carry on the current business of Novcorp.

Novcorp owns 100% of the voting and substantially all the equity interests of Novcorp Inc., a company existing under the Canada Business Corporations Act, which, through its wholly owned subsidiary Novcorp SARLU, is a licensed and regulated trader of ethically sourced tin ore with operations in the Democratic Republic of Congo (the "DRC"). The head office of Novcorp is located in Toronto, Canada, while its operating subsidiary, Novcorp SARLU, is based in Kinshasa, DRC and is licensed to trade tin, tantalum and tungsten throughout the DRC.

In connection with the Transaction, the Company and Novcorp entered into a credit facility for the provision of a \$400,000 bridge loan to Novcorp, which was issued for working capital purposes while the Transaction was ongoing. The loan bore interest at 10% per annum, maturing in 12 months, was secured against Novcorp and guaranteed by its subsidiaries; upon closing of the Transaction, the loan would be collapsed on consolidation.

On December 12, 2023, the Company advanced the \$400,000 to Novcorp. On October 2, 2024, the Company terminated the Purchase Agreement in accordance with the terms of the agreement. As of the termination date, the loan issued under the credit facility is in default and continues to accumulate interest at a default rate of interest of 15% per annum.

At September 30, 2024, the Company set up a 100% allowance on the full amount receivable from Novcorp, being \$432,022, as it was determined that the collectability of the amounts advanced to Novcorp was uncertain due to the delay in deliverables required to close the Transaction and the current financial condition of Novcorp. On October 2, 2024, the Company terminated the Transaction. At June 30, 2025, the receivable from Novcorp continues to be in default, and therefore, the \$44,645 in interest accumulated on the principal for the nine months ended June 30, 2025, was fully impaired as the collectability of the amounts advanced to Novcorp continued to be uncertain.

8. Share Capital

Authorized: An unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Issued:

The Company did not issue any shares of its common stock during the nine months ended June 30, 2025, and during the year ended September 30, 2024.

On March 26, 2025, the Company completed a share consolidation (reverse stock split) on the basis of one new share for every two old shares. All references to share and per share amounts in these condensed interim financial statements and accompanying notes have been retrospectively adjusted to reflect the share consolidation as if it had occurred at the beginning of the earliest period presented.

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
 (Unaudited; Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

Warrants

The Company did not issue any share purchase warrants during the nine months ended June 30, 2025, and during the year ended September 30, 2024.

Share-purchase warrants at June 30, 2025, are as follows:

Outstanding and exercisable	Exercise price	Expiry date	Remaining life (years)
2,725,000	\$0.20	August 1, 2025	0.09
2,075,000	\$0.20	August 12, 2025	0.12
4,800,000	\$0.20		0.10

At June 30, 2025, the remaining contractual life of the outstanding share-purchase warrants was 0.10 years. All warrants expired unexercised subsequent to June 30, 2025.

9. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities consisted of the following:

	June 30, 2025	September 30, 2024
Accounts payable	\$ 4,121	\$ 4,770
Accrued liabilities	13,643	48,393
Total accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 17,764	\$ 53,163

10. Related Party Transactions

Related parties include the directors, officers, key management personnel, close family members and entities controlled by these individuals. Key management personnel are those having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole.

The following amounts were due to related parties as at June 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024:

	June 30, 2025	September 30, 2024
Amount due to the CEO and director	\$ 65,500	\$ 30,500
Amount due to the CFO and director	65,000	30,000
	\$130,500	\$60,500

Key management compensation for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 consisted of the following:

	Three months ended June 30,		Nine months ended June 30,	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Management fees to the CEO and director	\$ 15,000	\$ -	\$ 45,000	\$ -
Management fees to the CFO and director	15,000	-	45,000	-
	\$ 30,000	\$ -	\$ 90,000	\$ -